Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 424B5

17

�  1,860,822 shares available for future grant under our stock option plan and 230,687 shares available for future
issuance under our employee stock purchase plan.

DILUTION

The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 30, 2007 was approximately $12.2 million, or approximately $0.23 per share.
Net tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of
shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid
by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. After giving effect to the sale of the units in this offering at a sales price of $1.90 per unit, our net tangible book value at September 30,
2007 would have been approximately $30.8 million, or approximately $0.48 per common share. This represents an immediate dilution of $1.42
per common share to new investors purchasing units in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per unit $ 1.90
Net tangible book value per share $ 0.23
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors $  0.25
Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ 0.48
Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.42

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after the offering is based on the number of shares outstanding as of September 30,
2007. As of that date, and prior to taking into account this offering, we had 53,730,376 shares of common stock outstanding, which does not
include:

�  5,348,308 shares underlying the unit warrants offered by this prospectus;

�  6,299,526 shares of common stock underlying options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $4.62
per share;

S-8

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 424B5

18

�  8,508,103 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $11.68
per share; and

�  1,860,822 shares available for future grant under our stock option plan and 230,687 shares available for future
issuance under our employee stock purchase plan.

The above table does not reflect the expected loss to date for our fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2007, which would increase the dilution per
share.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Citigroup Global Markets Inc. is acting as the lead placement agent of the offering and Oppenheimer & Co. and Maxim Group, LLC are acting
as co-placement agents of the offering. Subject to the terms and conditions stated in the Placement Agency Agreement dated the date of this